
 

Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests 

for further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a 
member of the public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 1st February, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public wishes to 
ask a question of a Cabinet Member three clear working days notice must be given 
and the question must be submitted in writing.  It is not required to give notice of the 
intention to make use of public speaking provision but, as a matter of courtesy, a 
period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2010.  

 
5. Appropriation of Land for Car Parking Purposes  (Pages 7 - 60) 
 
 To consider the appropriation of land for car parking purposes. 

 
In accordance with Access to Information Procedure Rule 14 Members are asked to 
note that this matter has not been considered in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions to 
be taken between 1 January 2010 and 30 April 2010.  Prompt action is, however, 
required in order to meet the planned implementation date and it would be 
impracticable to defer the decision until it could be included in the next Forward Plan.   
 
The Chairman of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee has agreed that 
in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13 this decision shall be considered as 
urgent.  The decision will therefore be exempt from call-in on the basis that any delay 
caused by the call-in process would be likely to seriously prejudice the Council’s or 
the public’s interest and would mean that the Council’s timetable for implementation 
of the proposed off-street parking places order could not be met. 
 

6. Proposed Off-Street Parking Places Order for the former Congleton Borough 
Council Area  (Pages 61 - 92) 

 
 To consider amendments in relation to the approval of an off street parking places 

order for the former Congleton Borough Council area. 
 
In accordance with Access to Information Procedure Rule 14 Members are asked to 
note that this matter has not been considered in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions to 
be taken between 1 January 2010 and 30 April 2010.  Prompt action is, however, 
required in order to meet the planned implementation date and it would be 
impracticable to defer the decision until it could be included in the next Forward Plan.   
 
The Chairman of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee has agreed that 
in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13 this decision shall be considered as 
urgent.  The decision will therefore be exempt from call-in on the basis that any delay 
caused by the call-in process would be likely to seriously prejudice the Council’s or 
the public’s interest and would mean that the Council’s timetable for implementation 
of the proposed off-street parking places order could not be met. 
 
 

7. Appointment of Cabinet Lead Member   
 
 For the Leader to recommend to Cabinet the appointment of a further Cabinet 

Support Member.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

8. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that the matter may be determined with the press and public 
excluded. 
 
Cabinet may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information.  
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS 
 
9. Managing Workforce Change  (Pages 93 - 100) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of  Human Resources and Organisational 

Development. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010 in The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, D Brown, P Findlow, F Keegan, A Knowles, J Macrae 
and P Mason. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors A Arnold, Rhoda Bailey,  R Fletcher, D Flude, D Hough, O Hunter, 
S Jones,  D Neilson, L Smetham and A Thwaite. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive 
Borough Solicitor 
Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 
Head of Property Services 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Strategic Director People 
Strategic Director Places 
 
166 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rod Menlove. 
 

167 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor D Flude declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (Free 
Early Years Childcare for 3 – 4 Year Olds - Funding Formula) by virtue of 
being a Director of EIPC Ltd, and of Westminster Nursery Crewe. 
 
Councillor S Jones declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Land 
Adjacent to Fairview Public Car Park, Alsager) by virtue of being a 
member of the Co-operative Society.  
 

168 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

169 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2009 be approved 
as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
170 KEY DECISION CE09/10-07  FREE EARLY YEARS CHILDCARE 

FOR 3-4 YEAR OLDS, FUNDING FORMULA  

 
Councillor D Flude had declared a personal interest in this item. 
 
Consideration was given to responses to the consultation on the proposed 
early years single funding formula.  One of the aims of the single funding 
formula was to create greater parity between maintained and private, 
voluntary and independent sectors in the payments system.  The report 
sought approval to the revised formula for implementation as a pathfinder 
in Cheshire East with effect from 1 April 2010. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the response to the consultation on the early years single 
funding formula, set out in Appendix 2 of the report, be noted. 

 
2. That approval be given to the early years single funding formula, set 

out in Appendix 3 of the report, for implementation in Cheshire East 
as a pathfinder from 1 April 2010. 

 
171 KEY DECISION CE09/10-31 NEW PROVISION  FOR ADULTS 

WITH LEARNING DIFFICULTIES  

 
Consideration was given to the development of a new provision for adults 
with learning disabilities and associated complex conditions.   This would 
provide purpose built accommodation to support individual adults with a 
learning disability, to maximise their potential and independence, at a 
location that would be nearer their families and access to local health 
services  
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That approval be given to the transfer of the site from the Children’s 
Services to Adult Services at the valuation of £155,250. 

 
2. That approval be given to procure a development partner for the 

Redsands site to provide supported living facilities for adults with a 
learning disability. 

 
3. That Counsels opinion be sought to ensure that the disposal  of 

land to the chosen Registered Social Care Landlord does not fall 
within the definition of a Public Works Contract and so be caught by 
Public Contracts Regulations 2006 as referred to in paragraph 9.2 
of the report.  

 

Page 2



4. That approval be given to go out to consultation to look at future 
need for respite for people with very complex conditions, in line with 
personal budgets and use of alternative provision.  

 
 

172 FINANCIAL UPDATE THREE QUARTER YEAR REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to the Council’s financial position at the end of 
the third quarter of 2009/10.  The report focussed on areas of high 
financial risk to the Council and included updates on Treasury 
Management, the Capital Programme and in-year collection rates for 
Council Tax and Business Rates.   
 
RESOLVED  
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the pressures on the Council’s revenue budget in the third 
quarter of 2009/10, detailed in Section 11 and Appendix 1 of the 
report, and the proposed remedial actions, shown in Appendices 
A to C of the report, be noted. 

 
2. That the Treasury Management update detailed in Section 12 of the 

report be noted. 
 

3. That the Council’s in-year collection rates for Council Tax and 
Business Rates, detailed in Section 13 of the report, be noted.  

 
4. That progress to date on delivering the 2009-10 capital 

programme, detailed in Section 14 and Appendix 3 of the report, 
be noted.  

 
5. That the Delegated Decisions approved by Directors, shown in 

Appendix 2b of the report, be noted. 
 

6. That the Delegated Decisions approved by Directors in consultation 
with the relevant Portfolio Holder and the Portfolio Holder for 
Resources for Supplementary Capital Estimates and virement 
requests over £100,000 and up to and including £500,000, shown in 
Appendix 2a of the report, be noted. 

 
7. That approval be given to the revised in-year capital budget for 

2009-10 as set out in Section 14 of the report, including 

• Supplementary Capital Estimates/Virements over £500,000 and 
up to and including £1.0m, shown in Appendix 2a of the report 

• Reductions in approved budgets, shown in Appendix 2c of the 
report 

 
8. That Council be requested to approve the following Supplementary 

Capital Estimates and Virement requests over £1.0m,  those which 

Page 3



require funding from later years and those funded from reserves, 
detailed in Appendix 2a of the report  

o Housing Grants (ex Macclesfield BC)  £1,044,904   
 

173 ITEM OF URGENT BUSINESS - LAND ADJACENT TO 

FAIRVIEW PUBLIC  CAR PARK, ALSAGER  

 
Councillor S Jones had declared a personal interest in this item.   During 
its discussion Councillors D Hough and S Jones each declared a personal 
interest by virtue of being Members of Alsager Town Council. 
 
In accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the Chairman had agreed that by reason of special circumstances this 
report should be considered as a matter of urgent business on the grounds 
that an early decision was required to facilitate the transaction and the 
unusual adverse weather conditions meant that it had not been possible to 
complete the report within the normal timescales.   
 
Members passed the resolution at minute 174, noted the matter as 
minuted in 175, and then by passing a resolution reconvened in part 1. 
 
Consideration was given to the sale and acquisition of land adjacent to 
Fairview public car park to enable the redevelopment of the existing Co-
operative Retail Store located on Lawton Road, Alsager. 
 
Members were informed that in the light of work which was progressing in 
relation to an Off Street Parking Places Order for various car parks in the 
former Borough of Congleton, including this car park, recommendations 
(d) and (e) of the report had been rendered unnecessary at this stage.  It 
was, therefore, now recommended that (d) and (e) be removed and 
replaced instead with a recommendation as follows: - 
 

To confirm that officers will provide a further report, following 
implementation of the scheme, in relation to any necessary 
appropriation of land for open space or car parking purposes. 

 
 
RESOLVED 
Following separate consideration of the part 2 item at minute 175, for the 
reasons set out in the report and as detailed above: - 
 

1. That authorisation be given to the advertisement of the Councils 
intention to dispose of the open space shown hatched black on Plan 
Appendix B of the report. 

 
2. That, subject to no objection being received at (1) approval be given 

to the sale of land shown hatched black on Plan Appendix B of the 
report. 

 

Page 4



3. That approval in principle be given to the acquisition of land located 
adjacent to Fairview public car park, Alsager, shown cross hatched 
black on Plan Appendix B of the report, from the Co-operative 
Society and Kimberley Developments for use as a public car park. 

 
4. That it be confirmed that officers will provide a further report, 

following implementation of the scheme, in relation to any 
necessary appropriation of land for open space or car parking 
purposes. 

 
5. That the principle of sale and acquisition detailed in (1) and (2) above 

be conditional on the Co-operative Society gaining a planning 
permission for the redevelopment of the existing Co-operative retail 
store located on Lawton Road, Alsager. 

 
6. That the terms and conditions of sale be determined by the Borough 

Treasurer and Head of Assets and the Borough Solicitor paying 
particular attention to the obligation under Section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 

174 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would 
not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 

175 ITEM OF URGENT BUSINESS - LAND ADJACENT TO 

FAIRVIEW PUBLIC CAR PARK, ALSAGER  

 
Councillor S Jones had declared a personal interest in this item.   
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer and Head 
of Assets. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm 

Page 5



 
W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 6



 

Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 

__________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
1 February 2010 

Report of: Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 
Subject/Title: 
Portfolio Holder:  

Appropriation of land for car parking purposes 
Cllr Peter Mason 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek authority for the appropriation for car 

parking purposes of certain parcels of land belonging to the Council. The report 
provides the details of objections received to the proposed appropriation and 
invites Cabinet to consider these objections. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 In accordance with section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 Cabinet is 

requested to consider the objections received in relation to the proposed 
appropriation of the land described within Appendix 1 to this report, and to 
determine, in the light of these objections, whether to appropriate the land for 
parking purposes. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In circumstances where objections have been received in relation to the 

proposed appropriation of land, the Council is required to consider the 
objections.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Alsager, Congleton Rural, Congleton Town East, Congleton Town West, 

Middlewich, Sandbach, Sandbach East and Rhode. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Alsager -    Rod Fletcher 

Derek Hough 
   Shirley Jones  
 

 Congleton Rural -   Les Gilbert 
Andrew Kolker 
John Wray 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 

Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 Congleton Town East -  David Brown 
Peter Mason 
Andrew Thwaite 
 

 Congleton Town West -  Gordon Baxendale 
Roland Domleo 
David Topping 
 

 Middlewich -    Paul Edwards 
Simon McGrory 
Michael Parsons 
 

 Sandbach   Stella Furlong 
Gillian Merry 
Barry Moran 
 

 Sandbach East & Rhode - Elsie Alcock 
Rhoda Bailey 
Andrew Barratt 

 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Section 35 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (the 1984 Act) allows local 

authorities to make provision by order for the use of any parking place provided 
by an authority under section 32 of the 1984 Act.  Section 32(2) states that a 
local authority may adapt for use as a parking place any land acquired or 
appropriated by them for the purposes of the section, i.e for parking purposes.  

 
9.2 Appropriation of land to any purpose is governed by Section 122 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (the 1972 Act), which authorises councils to appropriate 
land to any purpose for which they are authorised to acquire land by agreement 
and which is no longer required for the purpose for which it was held 
immediately prior to the appropriation.  

 

Page 8



 

Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

9.3 It should be noted that the appropriation of land by a council by virtue of sub-
section 122(1) of the 1972 Act remains subject to the rights of other persons in, 
over, or in respect of the land concerned. Therefore a decision to appropriate 
land for a particular purpose does not extinguish any third party rights over the 
land in question.  

 
9.4 Sub-section 122(2A) of the 1972 Act provides that a council may not 

appropriate any land consisting of or forming a part of open space without first 
providing public notice for two consecutive weeks in a local newspaper and 
thereafter considering any objections received. Taking into consideration the 
wide definition of ‘open space’ within relevant case law, it is felt that the land in 
question may be viewed as open space for the purposes of section 122, and for 
this reason notice under sub-section 122(2A) has been published. 

 
9.5 Case law has confirmed that the decision about whether land is no longer 

required for a particular purpose is one for the local authority acting in good 
faith, however the Council is required by sub-section 122(2A) to consider 
objections to the Council’s view on the question of whether the land is required 
for present purposes and not just the issue whether land not so required should 
be appropriated to a new purpose.  

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Full consideration of the objections received will mitigate any risk of challenge 

to the decision of Cabinet. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 On 10th November 2009 Cabinet resolved to make an off-street parking places 

order in relation to prescribed car parks within the Congleton area, subject to a 
requirement that the necessary statutory public notice of the intention to 
appropriate the land to car parking purposes be published.  

 
11.2 Notices of the Council’s intention to appropriate the land described in the 

Appendix 1 to this report were published in local newspapers circulating in the 
area during the weeks commencing 14th and 21st December 2009. 

 
11.3 As set out within the legal implications at paragraph 9 above, the Council is 

authorised by section 122 of the 1972 Act to appropriate land to any purpose 
for which it is authorised to acquire land by agreement and which is no longer 
required for the purpose for which it was held immediately prior to the 
appropriation. Whilst, as indicated within the table at Appendix 2, each parcel of 
land has been used as a car park for a number of years, the Council does not 
have evidence to indicate that all of the land in question is currently held for car 
parking purposes. The purposes for which the Council originally acquired the 
land are set out within Appendix 2. 

 
11.4 The Council has received thirteen objections in relation to the proposed 

appropriation of the land. Copies of the objections are reproduced within 
Appendix 3 to the report. 

Page 9



 

Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
11.5 A number of the objections are based on a perception that the notice of the 

proposed appropriation of the land relates directly to a decision to introduce 
charges on the car parks. For the purpose of confirmation, the decision to 
appropriate the land does not override the need for any decision in relation to 
the introduction of charges to be subject to a separate consultation exercise in 
accordance with the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and the 
Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 
1996. The decision to appropriate the land relates purely to a decision about 
the purposes for which the Council holds the land, and, contrary to the 
concerns within the objections, does not of itself provide authority for the 
introduction of a charging regime. 

 
11.6 A number of objections (including that of Middlewich Town Council) raise 

concerns about the appropriation of Civic Way car park in Middlewich on the 
basis that this site is used for “events, fairgrounds and festivals.” In addition 
Parking Services are aware that a market regularly takes place on Little 
Common car park in Sandbach. As a general point arising from these issues, it 
is suggested that the decision before Cabinet is to consider the purposes for 
which the land is currently held (as set out within Appendix 2) and to determine, 
firstly, whether it is required for those purposes, and secondly, whether it is 
required for the purposes for which it is proposed to be appropriated, i.e. for car 
parking. It is suggested that in considering this issue Cabinet take into account 
the fact that the land is currently used for car parking purposes and has been 
for a number of years. It is further submitted that Parking Services propose to 
continue to permit the events on Civic Way car park and the market on Little 
Common by formally closing the car park in accordance with the terms of the 
Order.  

 
11.7 The representation from Alsager Town Council states that no objections are 

made to the appropriation of the land but state in relation to Fairview car park 
that this is conditional on “the existing covenant on this car park being resolved 
and that the land in question does not include the current play area.” As can be 
seen from the plans at Appendix 1 the land to be appropriated does not include 
the play area. Additionally, as set out within the legal implications at paragraph 
9 of the report, the appropriation of land remains subject to the rights of other 
persons in, over, or in respect of the la
[...]
E EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
1 February 2010 

Report of: Strategic Director Places 

Subject/Title: 
 
Portfolio Holder:  

Proposed off-street parking order for the former 
Congleton Borough Council area 
Councillor Rod Menlove 
 

 

                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to request that, in the light of the additional 

information set out within the report, Cabinet considers certain amendments to 
its decision of 10th November 2009 in relation to the approval of an off-street 
parking places order for the former Congleton Borough Council area.  

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet is requested, in the light of the information provided within the report, to 

substitute for its decision of 10th November 2009, a decision to authorise the 
Borough Solicitor to make the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off-Street 
Parking Places)(Congleton Area) Order 2010 on the basis set out within 
Appendix 2 and defer a decision on the remainder of the proposals within 
Appendix 1. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cabinet is requested to consider the recommendation within paragraph 2.1 in 

the light of the information set out in Section 11. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Alsager, Congleton Rural, Congleton Town East, Congleton Town West, 

Middlewich, Sandbach, Sandbach East and Rhode. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Alsager -    Rod Fletcher 

Derek Hough 
   Shirley Jones  

Agenda Item 6Page 61



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 Congleton Rural -   Les Gilbert 
Andrew Kolker 
John Wray 

 
 Congleton Town East -  David Brown 

Peter Mason 
Andrew Thwaite 
 

 Congleton Town West -  Gordon Baxendale 
Roland Domleo 
David Topping 
 

 Middlewich -    Paul Edwards 
Simon McGrory 
Michael Parsons 
 

 Sandbach   Stella Furlong 
Gillian Merry 
Barry Moran 
 

 Sandbach East & Rhode - El
[...]
negative impact 
of charging is removed. 

Page 63



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
9.4 Regulation 19(1) of the Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure)(England 

and Wales) Regulations 1996 provides that a local authority may make and 
order in part by giving effect to some of the proposals to which the order relates 
whilst deferring a decision on the remainder. Regulation 19(2) states that where 
an order has been made in part, the authority may subsequently deal with the 
remaining proposals in any, or any combination, of the following ways: (a) 
abandon them; (b) defer a decision on them; (c) make an order or orders giving 
effect to them in whole or in part. 

 
9.5 As soon as practicable after an order is made the authority is required to 

include a copy of the order among the documents held on deposit at the 
Council offices and, within fourteen days of making the order, publish a ‘notice 
of making,’ notify the making of the order to any person who made an objection, 
and take such steps as are considered appropriate to ensure adequate publicity 
is given to the making of the order. It was originally intended to bring controls 
into effect on 11th January. This date has now been postponed and the 
anticipated date is 15th February 2010. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Estimates of income from parking are based on assumptions about occupancy 

which are themselves based on experience elsewhere and are subject to 
variations in customer behaviour. 

 
10.2 Legal risks are set out in Section 9 above. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 On 10th November Cabinet considered a report in relation to a proposed off-

street parking places order for the Congleton area. Cabinet resolved, subject to 
the appropriation of the land to car parking purposes, to make an order on the 
basis set out within Appendix 1. 

 
11.2 The Council has continued to listen to the representations made and has held 

detailed discussions with local ward members to better understand the issu
[...]
embers must consider and balance these 
differing factors.  The duty remains regardless of whether any 
objections have been received. Members need to consider, therefore, 

Page 90



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

whether the Council should proceed with the order given the varying 
matters to which it is to have regard in section 122(2) as detailed 
above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

                                                                                                   Appendix 4 
     

 

  

Page 92



Agenda Item 9Page 93
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Appropriation of Land for Car Parking Purposes
	Appendix 1 appropriation plans
	Appendix 3 objections to appropriation

	6 Proposed Off-Street Parking Places Order for the former Congleton Borough Council Area
	9 Managing Workforce Change
	Workforce change~Appendices A  B~v4~190110




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Monday, 1st February, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, D Brown, P Findlow, F Keegan, A Knowles and 
J Macrae. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors A Arnold, Rhoda Bailey, D Flude, D Hough, O Hunter, A Moran,  
B Moran, L Smetham and A Thwaite. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive, Borough Solicitor, Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets, 
Head of Safer and Stronger Communities, Human Resources Delivery 
Manager, Strategic Director People and Strategic Director Places. 
 
176 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Fitzgerald, P 
Mason and R Menlove. 
 

177 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

178 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no questions from members of the public.  Mr L Murgatroyd 
made a statement to the Cabinet on the proposed car parking charges in 
Congleton, and on the public consultation that had been carried out. 
 

179 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2010 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

180 APPROPRIATION OF LAND FOR CAR PARKING PURPOSES  

 
In accordance with Access to Information Procedure Rule 14 Members 
had been asked to note that this matter has not been included in the 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions to be taken between 1 January 2010 and 
30 April 2010.  Prompt action was, however, required in order to meet the 



planned implementation date and it would be impracticable to defer the 
decision until it could be included in the next Forward Plan.   
 
The Chairman of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee had 
agreed that in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13 this decision 
would be considered as urgent.  The decision was therefore exempt from 
call-in on the basis that any delay caused by the call-in process would be 
likely to seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public’s interest and would 
mean that the Council’s timetable for implementation of the proposed off-
street parking places order could not be met. 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer and Head 
of Assets on the appropriation for car parking purposes of certain parcels 
of land belonging to the Council.  The report included details of objections 
received to the proposed appropriation and these were considered by the 
Cabinet . 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
In accordance with section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
following consideration of the objections received in relation to the 
proposed appropriation of the land described within Appendix 1 to this 
report, that approval be given to the appropriation of the land for parking 
purposes. 
 
 
 
 

181 PROPOSED OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER FOR THE 

FORMER CONGLETON BOROUGH COUNCIL AREA  

 
In accordance with Access to Information Procedure Rule 14 Members 
had been asked to note that this matter has not been included in the 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions to be taken between 1 January 2010 and 
30 April 2010.  Prompt action was, however, required in order to meet the 
planned implementation date and it would be impracticable to defer the 
decision until it could be included in the next Forward Plan.   
 
The Chairman of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee had 
agreed that in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13 this decision 
would be considered as urgent.  The decision would therefore be exempt 
from call-in on the basis that any delay caused by the call-in process 
would be likely to seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public’s interest 
and would mean that the Council’s timetable for implementation of the 
proposed off-street parking places order could not be met. 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic Director Places.  In 
the light of additional information the Cabinet was asked to consider 
amending its decision of 10 November 2009 in relation to the approval of 



an off street parking places order for the former Congleton Borough 
Council area.   
 
Cabinet was requested to make the Order in part on the basis set out 
within Appendix 2 of the report.     
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the decision of 10 November 2009 be substituted with the decision to 
authorise the Borough Solicitor to make the Cheshire East Borough 
Council (Off-Street Parking Places)(Congleton Area) Order 2010 on the 
basis set out within Appendix 2 of the report, and that a decision on the 
remainder of the proposals within Appendix 1 of the report be deferred. 
 
 
 
 

182 APPOINTMENT OF CABINET SUPPORT MEMBER  

 
Cabinet was requested to approve the appointment of Councillor D 
Stockton as Cabinet Support Member in place of Councillor Menlove.  In 
addition it was proposed that a further Cabinet Support Member role be 
created to support Prosperity and that Councillor D Thompson be 
appointed to that position. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Councillor D Stockton be appointed as Cabinet Support 
Member in place of Councillor R Menlove. 

 
2. That a further Cabinet Support Member role be created to support 

Prosperity and that Councillor D Thompson be appointed to the 
position. 

 
 

183 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of  Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  
 
 

184 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  

 



Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the decision of the Chief Executive to release the employees 
whose roles are listed in Appendix A of the report under the 
arrangements agreed in relation to severance provisions for 
employees in the Council be supported. 

 
2. That the employees, whose roles are listed in Appendix B of the 

report, who may become compulsorily redundant and would receive 
payments under the arrangements agreed in relation to severance 
provisions for employees in the Council, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm 
 

(none) 
 

 


